
Index

accounting principles see annual accounts and

consolidated accounts

acts committed on behalf of SE in formation

Bulgaria 32

Cyprus 75

Czech Republic 93

France 129

Greece 160–161

Italy 216

Latvia 239–240

Luxembourg 263

Norway 421

Portugal 297

Romania 318–319

Slovenia 347

Spain 370–371

annual accounts and consolidated

accounts 458

accounting principles

Bulgaria 47–51

Czech Republic 103–105

Greece 169

Ireland 195–196

Latvia 246

Liechtenstein 408

Luxembourg 276–278

Norway 430

Slovenia 356

Spain 378

auditors

Bulgaria 51–52

Czech Republic 105–106

France 145–146

Greece 169–170

Ireland 196

Italy 226

Latvia 246–247

Liechtenstein 408

Luxembourg 278

Norway 430–431

Romania 327–328

Slovenia 356

Spain 379

Bulgaria 47–52

Cyprus 80

Czech Republic 103–106

France 144–146

Greece 169–170

Ireland 195–196

Italy 224–225

Latvia 245–247

Liechtenstein 408

Luxembourg 276–278

Norway 430–431

Portugal 307–308

Romania 327–328

Slovenia 356

Spain 378–379

applicable law

Bulgaria 57

Cyprus 83

Czech Republic 108

France 148

Greece 171

Latvia 249

Liechtenstein 409

Luxembourg 282

Norway 434

Portugal 311

Slovenia 359

Spain 382

auditors see annual accounts and consolidated

accounts

Austria

employee involvement 11

SEs created 4, 5

491

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

bankruptcy see cessation of payments;

composition with creditors;

examinership; insolvency; liquidation;

receivership; schemes of arrangement;

winding up

banks 8

Belgium

number of SEs created 4

Blanke, Thomas 10–11

Bulgaria

accession 20

acquis communautaire 20

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 32

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 47–51

auditor 51–52

applicable law 57

capital 25–26

cessation of payments 57

conversion into SE 31–32

corporate purpose 25

corporate tax 58, 60, 62

creditors, protection of 28–29

dissolution 53–57

employee involvement 44–45

collective bargaining agreements 45

independent labour agreements 45

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 32

capital 25–26

conversion into SE 31–32

corporate purpose 25

founding parties 22–23

holding SE 29–30

merger 26–29

name 23–24

registered office 24

subsidiary SE 30–31

transfer of registered office 24–25

founding parties 22–23

general meeting

decision-making process 34–36

shareholders’ rights and obligations

36–38

generally 20–22

governing law 57

holding SE, formation 29–30

income tax 57–61

insolvency 54–57

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 4n, 21, 45–47, 487

legal personality 33–34

liability 43

liquidation 53–54

management

appointment and removal 39, 42

generally 38

independence of board members 43–44

liability 43

one-tier system 34, 38–40

prohibited transactions 44

representation 39–40, 42–43

two-tier system 34, 40–43

merger

formation by 26–29

protection of creditors 28–29

protection of minority shareholders

27–28

minority shareholders 27–28

name 23–24

public limited-liability companies 22

publication 33

registered office 20, 24

registration 32–33

subsidiary SE, formation 30–31

supervision by national authorities 52–53

tax treatment 57–61, 62

transfer of registered office 24–25,

59–61

value added tax 61

winding up 53

capital

Bulgaria 25–26

Cyprus 67

Czech Republic 88–89

France 121

Greece 156–157

Ireland 181

Italy 209–210

Latvia 233, 235

Liechtenstein 396

492

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Luxembourg 258

Norway 417

Portugal 294

Romania 317–318

Slovenia 342–343

Spain 366–367

capital contribution tax

Greece 173

capital tax

Luxembourg 285

Spain 386

cessation of payments 458–459

Bulgaria 57

Cyprus 81–82

Czech Republic 108

Ireland 199

Luxembourg 281

Norway 433–434

Portugal 311

Romania 330–332

Slovenia 359

Spain 380–382

composition with creditors

Italy 228–229

consolidated accounts see annual accounts and

consolidated accounts

conversion into SE 6, 14, 453–454

Bulgaria 31–32

Cyprus 73

Czech Republic 92–93

France 128–129

Greece 160

Ireland 176–177, 185–186

Italy 215

Latvia 239

Liechtenstein 398

Luxembourg 262–263

Norway 421

Portugal 297, 313

publication of draft terms 7

Slovenia 346–347

Spain 370, 387

tax treatment and 9

conversion of SE into national company

Cyprus 82

corporate form

Cyprus 66

Ireland 181

Portugal 294

corporate identity see name; registered office

corporate purpose

Bulgaria 25

Czech Republic 88

France 121

Greece 156

Ireland 181

Italy 209

Latvia 235

Liechtenstein 396

Luxembourg 257–258

Norway 417

Portugal 294

Slovenia 342

Spain 365–366

corporate tax see income tax

Council Directive 2001/86/EC (the

‘Directive’) 473–483

compliance 479

content of agreement 477

duration of negotiations 478

information and consultation of employees

479

laws implementing see laws implementing

the Regulation and the Directive

misuse of procedures 479

negotiating procedure 475–478

operation of representative body 479

protection of employee representatives 479

reservation and confidentiality 478–479

review of application procedure 14

special negotiating body 475–477

standard rules 478, 481–483

transposition by Members States 3

Council Regulation No 2157/2001 (the

‘Regulation’) 443–460

formation

conversion to SE 453–454

holding SE 452–453

merger 449–452

subsidiary SE 453

laws implementing see laws implementing

the Regulation and the Directive

Malta 287–288

report on application 14

493

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

creditors

composition with, Italy 228–229

protection

Bulgaria 28–29

Czech Republic 91

France 124

Greece 158

Ireland 181, 184

Latvia 237–239

Luxembourg 261

Norway 419

Spain 369

creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Ireland 197

Cyprus

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 75

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

80

applicable law 83

articles of an SE 75–76

amendments 77

capital 67

cessation of payments 81–82

conversion

formation of SE 73

of SE into national company 82

corporate form 66

corporate tax 84

definition of an SE 65

employee involvement 67, 68

employee participation 68, 79–80

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 75

capital 67

conversion 73

corporate form 66

generally 67–69

holding SE 71–72

merger 69–71

name 66

registered office 66–67

subsidiary SE 72–73

general meeting

amendments to articles 77

organisation 76–77

powers 76

quorum 77

voting requirements 77

generally 64–65

holding SE 71–72

insolvency 81–82

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 64, 487

legal personality 65, 67

liquidation 81–82

management

appointment and removal 78–79

liability 78–79

one-tier system 77–80

powers and functioning 77–78

two-tier system 77–80

merger 69–71

acquisition by parent company holding at

least 90 of share capital of subsidiary

70–71

acquisition of wholly owned subsidiary

71

name 66

national company, conversion into 82

public company 65

publication 74–75

registered office 66–67

registration 68, 73–74

special negotiating body 68

subsidiaries 75

formation by incorporation as subsidiary

72–73

termination 81–82

transfer of registered office 80–81

winding up 81–82

Czech Republic

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 93

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 103–105

auditors 105–106

applicable law 108

capital 88–89

cessation of payments 108

conversion into SE 92–93

corporate purpose 88

creditors, protection of 91

494

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

dissolution 107–108

employee involvement 101

confidentiality 103

employee participation 102–103

special negotiating body 102

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 93

capital 88–89

conversion into SE 92–93

corporate purpose 88

founding parties 86

holding SE 92

merger 89–91

name 86

registered office 86–87

subsidiary SE 92

transfer of registered office 87–88

founding parties 86

general meeting

decision-making process 94–96

shareholders’ rights and obligations

96–97

generally 86

holding SE 92

income tax 104, 108–112

insolvency 107–108

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 86, 487

legal personality 93

liability 101

liquidation 107

management

appointment and removal 100

liability 101

one-tier system 94, 97–99

representation 100–101

two-tier system 93–94, 99–101

merger

acquisition by company holding 90 or

more of shares in another company 91

avoidance 91

creditors’ rights 91

formation by 89–91

minority shareholders 91

procedure 89–91

publication 91

minority shareholders 91, 92

name 86

publication 91, 92, 93

registered office 86–87

registration 93

subsidiary SE 92

supervision by national authorities 106

tax treatment 108–112

transfer of registered office 87–88

value added tax 112

winding up 107

Directive, the see Council Directive

2001/86/EC

dissolution see cessation of payments;

composition with creditors;

examinership; insolvency; liquidation;

receivership; schemes of arrangement;

winding up

dividend withholding tax

Romania 333

employee involvement 10, 473–483

agreement, registration of SE and 11

Austria 11

Bulgaria 44–45

confidentiality 478–479

Czech Republic 103

France 141

Ireland 194

Italy 224

Liechtenstein 407

Malta 288

Romania 326

Slovenia 355

Cyprus 67, 68

Czech Republic 101–103

the Directive and see Council Directive

2001/86/EC

employee participation see employee

participation

France 139–144

Germany 11

information and consultation 479

France 142

Ireland 194

standard rules 481–482

Ireland 191–195

495

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

employee involvement (cont.)
Italy 230

Latvia 244–245

Liechtenstein 404–407

Luxembourg 271–276

Malta 287–288

Netherlands 11

Norway 11, 428–429

Portugal 306–307

registration of SE and 10–11

Romania 326–327

SEs without employees 4–5, 10–12

Slovenia 353–355

Spain 376–378

special negotiating body see special

negotiating body

standard rules 478

employee participation 482–483

France 142–143

information and consultation 481–482

structural change and 12–13

Sweden 11

works councils

France 142

Liechtenstein 406

employee participation 6, 9, 10–14

Bulgaria 68

Cyprus 68, 79–80

Czech Republic 102–103

France 142–143

Greece 168–169

Ireland 193

Italy 223

Latvia 245

Liechtenstein 407

Luxembourg 275–276

misuse of procedures and 12–13, 479

Norway 429

Portugal 307

Slovenia 354–355

Spain 377–378

standard rules 482–483

see also employee involvement;

representative body; special

negotiating body

Estonia

SEs created 5

European Company (SE)

employee participation issues 10–14

European economic interest grouping

(EEIG) distinguished 66

implementation of the Regulation and

Directive 3–4, 487–490

no activity 4, 10

no employees 4–5, 10–12

numbers created so far 4–5

reasons to opt for 6–9

cross-border mergers 6–7, 8–9

France 116–117

Greece 153–154

Italy 205

Latvia 232–233

Luxembourg 253

Norway 413

Portugal 290–291

Slovenia 338–339

tax considerations 9

transfer of registered office and head

office 9

shelf SEs 4, 10

European economic interest grouping (EEIG)

SE distinguished 66

European Trade Union Institute (ETUI) 4, 10,

11

examinership

Ireland 198–199

excise tax

Latvia 251

Romania 334–335

Slovenia 361

Finland

SEs created 5

formation see capital; conversion; corporate

purpose; founding parties; head office;

holding SE; merger; name; registered

office; subsidiaries; transfer of head

office; transfer of registered office

founding parties

Bulgaria 22–23

Czech Republic 86

France 117

Greece 154

Ireland 176–177

496

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Italy 205

Latvia 233

Liechtenstein 395

Luxembourg 254

Norway 413

Portugal 291

Romania 316

Slovenia 339

Spain 363–364

France

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 129

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

annual accounts 144–145

auditors 145–146

consolidated accounts 145

applicable law 148

capital 121

conversion into SE 128–129

corporate purpose 121

creditors, protection 124

dissolution 147–148

employee involvement

confidentiality 141

employee participation 142–143

generally 139

information and consultation 142

protection of employee representatives

141

special negotiating body (SNB) 139–144

standard rules 142–143

works council 142

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 129

capital 121

conversion into SE 128–129

corporate purpose 121

founding parties 117

holding SE 125–127

merger 122–125

name 117

registered office 117–118

subsidiary SE 127

transfer of registered office 118–121

founding parties 117

general meeting

decision-making process 131–132

shareholders’ rights and obligations

132–133

generally 115–116

holding SE 125–127

income tax 148–150

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 115–116, 488

legal personality 130, 140

liability 138–139

liquidation 148

management

appointment and removal 137–138

generally 133–135

liability 138–139

one-tier system 135–136, 137

representation 138

two-tier system 136–137

merger 122–125

protection of creditors 124

protection of minority shareholders 124

minority shareholders 124

name 117

publication 130

reasons to opt for an SE 116–117

registered office 117–118

registration 129–130

representation 138

SEs created 5

special negotiating body (SNB) 151

complaints procedure 144

composition 140

legal personality 140

negotiations with 141

reconvention/reorganisation in event of

substantial changes 143

subsidiary SE 127

supervision by national authorities 146–147

tax treatment 148–150

transfer of registered office 118–121, 151

value added tax 150

winding up 147–148

general meeting 456–458

Bulgaria 34–38

Cyprus 76–77

Czech Republic 94–97

497

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

general meeting (cont.)
decision-making process

Bulgaria 34–36

Czech Republic 94–96

France 131–132

Greece 162–164

Ireland 187

Latvia 242

Liechtenstein 400–401

Luxembourg 265–266

Norway 423–425

Portugal 299–300

Romania 320–322

Slovenia 348–349

Spain 371–373

France 131–133

Greece 162–164

Italy 216–218

Latvia 241–242

Liechtenstein 399–401

Luxembourg 265–266

Norway 423–425

Portugal 299–302

Romania 320–323

shareholders’ rights and obligations

Bulgaria 36–38

Czech Republic 96–97

France 132–133

Greece 164

Ireland 188

Latvia 242

Liechtenstein 401

Luxembourg 266

Norway 425

Portugal 300–302

Romania 322–323

Slovenia 349–350

Spain 373–374

Slovenia 348–350

Spain 371–374

Germany

employee involvement 11

SEs created 4, 5

governing law see applicable law

Greece

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 160–161

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 169

auditors 169–170

applicable law 171

capital 156–157

capital contribution tax 173

conversion, formation of SE 160

conversion into SE 160

corporate purpose 156

creditors’ rights 158

dissolution 170–171

employee involvement 168

employee participation 168–169

protection of employee representatives

169

special negotiating body 168

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 160–161

capital 156–157

conversion 160

corporate purpose 156

founding parties 154

holding SE 159–160

merger 157–159

name 154

registered office 155

subsidiary SE 160

transfer of registered office 155–156

founding parties 154

general meeting

decision-making process 162–164

shareholders’ rights and obligations 164

generally 153

holding SE

formation 159–160

minority shareholders 160

procedure 159

publication 159

income tax 172–173

insolvency 171

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 153, 488

legal personality 162

liability 167–168

liquidation 171

management

498

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

appointment and removal 166

liability 167–168

one-tier system 165

representation 167

two-tier system 154, 166

merger

acquisition by company holding 90 or

more of shares in another company

158–159

avoidance 159

creditors’ rights 158

formation by 157–159

minority shareholders 158

right to object to participating company

158

types of companies involved 157–158

minority shareholders 158, 160

name 154

publication 159, 161–162

reasons to opt for an SE 153

registered office 155

registration 161

representation 167

special negotiating body 168

subsidiary SE 160

supervision by national authorities 170

tax treatment 172–173

transfer of registered office 155–156

value added tax 173

winding up 170–171

group companies

Italy 222–223

Spain 369, 385–386

head office

transfer 9

holding SE, formation by incorporation as

452–453

Bulgaria 29–30

Cyprus 71–72

Czech Republic 92

France 125–127

Greece 159–160

Ireland 176, 184–185

Italy 214

Latvia 238–239

Liechtenstein 398

Luxembourg 261–262

Norway 420–421

Portugal 296, 313

publication of draft terms 7

Slovenia 344–346

Spain 369–370, 387

Hungary

SEs created 5

income tax

Bulgaria 57–61, 62

Cyprus 84

Czech Republic 104, 108–112

France 148–150

Greece 172–173

Ireland 200

Italy 229–230

Latvia 249–250

Liechtenstein 409

Luxembourg 282–284

Norway 434–436

Portugal 312–314

Romania 332–333

Slovenia 359–360

Spain 382–386

insolvency 458–459

Bulgaria 54–57

Cyprus 81–82

Czech Republic 107–108

Greece 171

Italy 227–228

Latvia 248

Liechtenstein 408–409

Luxembourg 280–281

Norway 432–433

Portugal 310–311

Romania 330–332

Slovenia 358–359

Spain 380–382

insurance policy tax

Slovenia 361

Ireland

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 195–196

annual accounts 195–196

auditors 196

consolidated accounts 196

499

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Ireland (cont.)
capital 181

cessation of payments 199

conversion into SE 176–177, 185–186

corporate form 181

corporate purpose 181

creditors, protection 181, 184

dissolution 197–199

employee involvement

confidentiality 194

employee participation 193

existing employee rights 195

generally 191

information 194

protection of employee representatives

193–194

special negotiating body 192–194

examinership 198–199

formation

capital 181

conversion 176–177, 185–186

corporate purpose 181

founding parties 176–177

holding SE 176, 184–185

merger 176, 181–184

name 177

registered office 178

subsidiary SE 176, 185

transfer of registered office 178–180, 201

founding parties 176–177

general meeting

decision-making process 187

ordinary resolution 188

shareholders’ rights and obligations

188–189

special resolutions 188

generally 175

holding SE 176, 184–185

income tax 200

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 3, 175, 488

legal personality 186

liability 191

liquidation

compulsory liquidation 198

creditors’ voluntary liquidation 197

members’ voluntary liquidation 197

management

appointment and removal 190–191

liability 191

one-tier system 186, 189–190

two-tier system 186, 189–190, 201

merger

creditors’ rights 184

formation by 176, 181–184

minority shareholders 184

opposition 184

procedure and publication 182–184

minority shareholders 180–181, 184

name 177

negative aspects of SEs 202

publication 182–184, 186

receivership 198

registered office 178

registration 186

schemes of arrangement 199

special negotiating body (SNB) 192–193

complaints procedure 194

protection of employee representatives

193

stamp duty 201

subsidiary SE 176

supervision by national authorities 196–197

tax treatment 199–201

transfer of registered office 178–180, 201

value added tax 200–201

winding up 197–199

Italy

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 216

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

224–225

auditors 226

capital 209–210

composition with creditors 228–229

conversion into SE 215

corporate purpose 209

employee involvement 230

confidentiality 224

employee participation 223

protection of employee representatives

224

special negotiating body 223

formation

500

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 216

capital 209–210

conversion into SE 215

corporate purpose 209

founding parties 205

holding SE 214

merger 210–214

name 206

registered office 206–207

subsidiary SE 214

transfer of registered office 205, 207–209

founding parties 205

general meeting 216–218

generally 204

group companies 222–223

holding SE 214

income tax 229–230

insolvency 227–228

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 204, 488

legal personality 216

liability 221–222

liquidation 227

management

appointment and removal 221

liability 221–222

one-tier system 217, 218–219

two-tier system 218–219, 220–221, 222

merger

acquisition by company holding 90 or

more of shares in another company 214

avoidance 214

minority shareholders 213

registration and publication 210–213

name 206

National Council of Notaries 204

publication 210–213

reasons to opt for SE 205

registered office 206–207

registration 210–213, 216

special negotiating body 223

subsidiary SE 214

tax treatment 229–230

termination 226–229

transfer of registered office 205, 207–209

winding up 226–227

Latvia

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 239–240

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

245–246

accounting principles 246

auditors 246–247

applicable law 249

appointment and removal

management board 243

supervisory board 243

capital 233, 235

conversion into SE 239

corporate purpose 235

creditors, protection 237–239

employee involvement 244

employee participation 245

protection of employee representatives

245

special negotiating body 244–245

excise tax 251

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 239–240

capital 235

conversion into SE 239

corporate purpose 235

founding parties 233

holding SE 238–239

merger 235–238

name 233–233

registered office 234

subsidiary SE 239

transfer of registered office 234–235

founding parties 233

general meeting 241–242

decision-making process 242

shareholders’ rights and obligations 242

generally 232

holding SE 238–239

income tax 249–250

insolvency 248

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 232, 488

liability 244

liquidation 248

management

501

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Latvia (cont.)
appointment and removal 243

liability 244

one-tier system 242–243

representation 243

two-tier system 242–243

management board, appointment and

removal 243

merger

acquisition by company holding 90 or

more of shares in another company 238

avoidance 238

creditors’ rights 237–238

formation by 235–238

minority shareholders 237

objection to participating company 237

procedure 236

publication 237

minority shareholders 237, 238–239

name 233–233

property tax 250–251

publication 237, 238, 241

reasons to opt for an SE 232–233

registered office 234

registration 240–241

special negotiating body 244–245

subsidiary SE 239

supervision by national authorities 247

supervisory board, appointment and

removal 243

tax treatment 233, 249–251

termination 247–248

transfer of registered office 234–235

value added tax 250

winding up 247–248

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 3–4, 13–14

Bulgaria 4n, 21, 45–47, 487

Cyprus 64, 487

Czech Republic 86, 487

France 115–116, 488

Greece 153, 488

Ireland 3, 175, 488

Italy 204, 488

Latvia 232, 488

Liechtenstein 394, 489

Luxembourg 253, 489

Malta 489

Norway 14, 412–413, 489

Portugal 290, 489

Romania 3, 315–316, 489

Slovenia 337–338, 490

Spain 363, 490

United Kingdom 14

legal personality

Bulgaria 33–34

Cyprus 65, 67

Czech Republic 93

France 130, 140

Greece 162

Ireland 186

Italy 216

Liechtenstein 399

Luxembourg 264

Norway 422

Portugal 299

Romania 320

Slovenia 348

Spain 371

liability of members

Bulgaria 43

Cyprus 78–79

Czech Republic 101

France 138–139

Greece 167–168

Ireland 191

Italy 221–222

Latvia 244

Liechtenstein 404

Luxembourg 271

Norway 428

Portugal 305

Romania 326

Slovenia 352–353

Spain 376

Liechtenstein

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 398

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 408

auditors 408

applicable law 409

appointment and removal 403–404

capital 396

502

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

conversion into SE 398

corporate purpose 396

dissolution 408–409

employee involvement 404–405

confidentiality 407

employee participation 407

protection of employee representatives

407

special negotiating body 405–407

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 398

capital 396

conversion 398

corporate purpose 396

founding parties 395

holding SE 398

merger 396–397

name 395

registered seat 395–396

subsidiary SE 398

founding parties 395

general meeting 399–400

decision-making process 400–401

shareholders’ rights and obligations 401

generally 394

holding SE 398

income tax 409

insolvency 408–409

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 394, 489

legal personality 399

liability 404

liquidation 408–409

management

appointment and removal 403–404

liability 404

one-tier system 401–402

two-tier system 402–403

merger 396–397

name 395

publication 399

registered seat 395–396

registration 399

special negotiating body

adjournment/resumption in event of

substantial changes 406

appointment 405

composition 405

information and consultation 406–407

meetings and decisions 405–406

members 405

provision of information for creation of

SNB 405

standard rules 406–407

works council 406

subsidiary SE 398

supervision by national authorities 408

tax treatment 409

value added tax 409

winding up 408–409

works council 406

limited-liability companies see public

limited-liability companies; public and

private limited-liability companies

liquidation 458–459

Bulgaria 53–54

Cyprus 81–82

Czech Republic 107

France 148

Greece 171

Ireland 197–198

Italy 227

Latvia 248

Liechtenstein 408–409

Luxembourg 279–280

Norway 432

Portugal 309–310

Romania 328–330

Slovenia 357–358

Spain 379–380

local taxes

Romania 334

Luxembourg

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 263

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 276–278

auditors 278

applicable law 282

appointment and removal 268–270

capital 258

capital tax 285

cessation of payments 281

503

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Luxembourg (cont.)
corporate purpose 257–258

creditors, protection 261

dissolution 279–281

employee involvement 271–272

employee participation 275–276

special negotiating body 272–275

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 263

capital 258

conversion 262–263

corporate purpose 257–258

founding parties 254

holding SE 261–262

merger 258–261

name 254

registered office 254–255

subsidiary SE 262

transfer of registered office 255–257

founding parties 254

general meeting

decision-making process 265–266

shareholders’ rights and obligations 266

generally 253

holding SE 261–262

income tax 282–284

insolvency 280–281

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 253, 489

legal personality 264

liability 271

liquidation 279–280

management

appointment and removal 268–270

liability 271

one-tier system 266–267

representation 270–271

two-tier system 266–268

merger

formation by 258–261

procedure 258–260

protection of creditors 261

protection of minority shareholders 261

minority shareholders 261

name 254

net worth tax 284

publication 263

reasons to opt for an SE 253

registered office 254–255

registration 263

representation 270–271

special negotiating body 272–275

information and consultation 275

negotiations 274

protection of employee representatives

276

subsidiary SE 262

supervision by national authorities 279

tax treatment 282–285

transfer of registered office 255–257

value added tax 285

winding up 279

Malta

employee involvement 287–288

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 287–288, 489

management 288

special negotiating body 287–288

management

appointment and removal

Bulgaria 39, 42

Cyprus 78–79

Czech Republic 100

France 137–138

Greece 166

Ireland 190–191

Italy 221

Latvia 243

Liechtenstein 403–404

Luxembourg 268–270

Portugal 303–305

Romania 325

Slovenia 351–352

Spain 375

Bulgaria 38–44

Cyprus 77–80

Czech Republic 93–94, 97–101

Ireland 186, 189–191, 201

Italy 217–222

Latvia 242–243

liability see liability

Liechtenstein 401–404

504

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Luxembourg 266–271

Malta 288

Norway 425–428

one-tier system 455–456

Bulgaria 38–40

Cyprus 77–80

Czech Republic 94, 97–99

France 135–136, 137

Greece 165

Ireland 186, 189–190

Italy 218–219

Latvia 242–243

Liechtenstein 401–402

Luxembourg 266–267

Norway 425, 426

Spain 374–375

Portugal 302–305

representation

Bulgaria 39–40, 42–43

Czech Republic 100–101

France 138

Greece 167

Latvia 243

Luxembourg 270–271

Norway 427–428

Portugal 305

Romania 325

Slovenia 352

Spain 375–376

Romania 323–326

Slovenia 350–353

Spain 374–376

two-tier system 454–456

Bulgaria 40–43

Cyprus 77–80

Czech Republic 93–94, 99–101

France 136–137

Greece 154, 166

Ireland 186, 189–190, 201

Italy 218–219, 220–221, 222

Latvia 242–243

Liechtenstein 402–403

Luxembourg 266–268

Norway 425, 426–427

Spain 374–375

members’ voluntary liquidation

Ireland 197

merger

acquisition by company holding 90 or more

of shares in another company

Cyprus 70–71

Czech Republic 91

Greece 158–159

Italy 214

Latvia 238

Norway 420

acquisition of wholly owned subsidiary,

Cyprus 71

avoidance

Czech Republic 91

Greece 159

Italy 214

Latvia 238

Bulgaria 26–29

creditors’ rights

Bulgaria 28–29

Czech Republic 91

Greece 158

Ireland 184

Latvia 237–238

Norway 419

cross-border mergers 6–7

CBM Directive 6–7, 9

prevention 7

as reason to opt for an SE 6–7,

8–9

‘rule of reason’ and 7

Cyprus 69–71

Czech Republic 89–91

formation of SE by 9, 14, 449–452

Bulgaria 26–29

Cyprus 69–71

Czech Republic 89–91

France 122–125

Italy 210–213

Latvia 235–238

Liechtenstein 396–397

Luxembourg 258–261

Norway 418–420

Portugal 294–296, 313

Slovenia 343–344

Spain 367–369

France 122–125

Greece 157–159

505

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

merger (cont.)
Ireland 176, 181–184

Italy 210–214

Latvia 235–238

Liechtenstein 396–397

Luxembourg 258–261

minority shareholders see minority

shareholders

Norway 418–420

objection to participating company

Greece 158

Latvia 237

opposition

Ireland 184

Spain 368–369

Portugal 294–296, 313

reasons to opt for an SE and 6

Slovenia 343–344

Spain 367–369, 387

minority shareholders, protection of

Bulgaria 27–28

Czech Republic 91

France 124

Greece 158, 160

Ireland 184

Italy 213

Latvia 237

Luxembourg 261

Norway 419

Spain 369

name

Bulgaria 23–24

Cyprus 66

Czech Republic 86

France 117

Greece 154

Ireland 177

Italy 206

Latvia 233–233

Liechtenstein 395

Luxembourg 254

Norway 413

Portugal 291–292

Romania 317

Slovenia 339

Spain 364

national authorities, supervision by see
supervision by national authorities

national company

conversion into, Cyprus 82

net worth tax

Luxembourg 284

Netherlands

employee involvement 11

number of SEs created 4

Norway

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 421

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 430

auditors 430–431

applicable law 434

capital 417

cessation of payments 433–434

conversion into SE 421

corporate purpose 417

creditors’ rights 419

dissolution 432–434

employee involvement 11, 428–429

employee participation 429

protection of employee representatives

429

special negotiating body 429

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 421

capital 417

conversion 421

corporate purpose 417

founding parties 413

holding SE 420–421

merger 418–420

name 413

registered office 414

subsidiary SE 421

transfer of registered office 415–416

founding parties 413

general meeting

decision-making process 423–425

shareholders’ rights and obligations 425

generally 412–413

holding SE 420–421

income tax 434–436

506

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

insolvency 432–433

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 14, 412–413, 489

legal personality 422

liability 428

liquidation 432

management

liability 428

one-tier system 425, 426

representation 427–428

two-tier system 425, 426–427

merger

acquisition by company holding 90 or

more of shares in another company 420

creditors’ rights 419

formation by 418–420

minority shareholders 419

procedure and publication 418–419

minority shareholders 419

name 413

publication 418–419, 422

reasons to opt for an SE 413

registered office 414

registration 422

representation 427–428

subsidiary SE 421

supervision by national authorities 431

tax treatment 434–437

transfer of registered office 415–416

value added tax 436

winding up 432

one-tier management system see management

organisation see general meeting; management

payroll tax

Slovenia 361

Portugal

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 297

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

307–308

applicable law 311

appointment and removal 303–305

capital 294

cessation of payments 311

conversion into SE 297, 313

corporate form 294

corporate purpose 294

dissolution 308–311

employee involvement 306

employee participation 307

protection of employee representatives

307

special negotiating body 306–307

formation 294

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 297

capital 294

conversion 297, 313

corporate form 294

corporate purpose 294

founding parties 291

holding SE 296, 313

income tax and 313–314

merger 294–296, 313

name 291–292

registered office 292

subsidiary SE 296–297, 313

transfer of registered office 292–293, 314

founding parties 291

general meeting

decision-making process 299–300

shareholders’ rights and obligations

300–302

generally 290

holding SE, formation 296

income tax 312–313

formation and 313–314

insolvency 310–311

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 290, 489

legal personality 299

liability 305

liquidation 309–310

management

appointment and removal 303–305

liability 305

one-tier system 302–303

representation 305

two-tier system 302–303

merger 294–296, 313

name 291–292

publication 297–299

507

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Portugal (cont.)
reasons to opt for an SE 290–291

registered office 292

registration 297–299

representation 305

special negotiating body 306–307

stamp duty 314

subsidiary SE 296–297

supervision by national authorities 308

tax treatment 312–314

transfer of registered office 292–293,

314

value added tax 314

winding up 308–309

property tax

Latvia 250–251

Slovenia 360

public limited-liability companies 12, 461,

464–466

public and private limited-liability companies

462–463, 467–469

publication

Bulgaria 33

Cyprus 74–75

Czech Republic 93

France 130

Greece 159, 161–162

Ireland 182–184, 186

Italy 210–213

Latvia 237, 238, 241

Liechtenstein 399

Luxembourg 263

Norway 418–419, 422

Portugal 297–299

Romania 319–320

Slovenia 348

Spain 367–368, 371

receivership

Ireland 198

registered office

Bulgaria 20, 24

Cyprus 66–67

Czech Republic 86–87

France 117–118

Ireland 178

Italy 206–207

Latvia 234

Liechtenstein 395–396

Luxembourg 254–255

Norway 414

Portugal 292

Slovenia 339

Spain 364

registration

Bulgaria 32–33

Cyprus 68, 73–74

Czech Republic 93

employee involvement and 10–11

France 129–130

Greece 161

Ireland 186

Italy 210–213, 216

Latvia 240–241

Liechtenstein 399

Luxembourg 263

Norway 422

Portugal 297–299

Romania 319–320

Slovenia 347–348

Spain 371

Regulation, the see Council Regulation No

2157/2001

representation see management

representative body 479

composition 481

increasing number of employee after

establishment 12–13

misuse of procedures and 12–13

structural change and 12–13

see also employee involvement; special

negotiating body

Republic of Slovenia see Slovenia

Romania

accession to EU 20

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 318–319

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

327

Audited Companies 328

external audit 327

internal audit 327

appointment and removal 325

capital 317

508

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

instruments attesting to contribution

317–318

issuance of shares 318

transfer of shares 318

cessation of payments 330–332

dissolution 328–330

dividend withholding tax 333

employee involvement 326–327

confidentiality 326

excise tax 334–335

formation 316

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 318–319

capital 317–318

founding parties 316

means 318

name 317

founding parties 316

general meeting

decision-making process 320–322

shareholders’ rights and obligations

322–323

generally 315–316

income tax 332–333

insolvency 330–332

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 3, 315–316, 489

legal personality 320

liability 326

liquidation 328–330

local taxes 334

management

appointment and removal 325

liability 326

one-tier system 323–324

representation 325

two-tier system 324–325

name 317

publication 319–320

registration 319–320

registration fees 335

representation 325

stamp duty 335

supervision by national authorities 328

tax treatment 332–335

value added tax 333–334

winding up 328–330

schemes of arrangement

Ireland 199

SE see European Company

shareholders see general meeting; minority

shareholders

shelf SEs 4, 10

Slovenia

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 347

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 356

auditors 356

applicable law 359

appointment and removal 351–352

capital 342–343

cessation of payments 359

conversion into SE 346–347

corporate purpose 342

dissolution 357–359

employee involvement 353

confidentiality 355

employee participation 354–355

protection of employee representatives

355

special negotiating body 353–354

excise duty 361

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 347

capital 342–343

conversion 346–347

corporate purpose 342

founding parties 339

holding SE 344–346

merger 343–344

name 339

registered office 339

subsidiary SE 346

transfer of registered office 339–342

founding parties 339

general meeting 348

decision-making process 348–349

shareholders’ rights and obligations

349–350

generally 337–338

holding SE 344–346

income tax 359–360

509

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Slovenia (cont.)
insolvency 358–359

insurance policy tax 361

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 337–338, 490

legal personality 348

liability 352–353

liquidation 357–358

management

appointment and removal 351–352

liability 352–353

one-tier system 350

representation 352

two-tier system 350–351

merger 343–344

name 339

payroll tax 361

property tax 360

publication 348

reasons to opt for an SE 338–339

registered office 339

registration 347–348

representation 352

special negotiating body 353–354

subsidiary SE 346

supervision by national authorities 356

tax treatment 359–361

transfer of registered office 339–342

to Slovenia 341–342

value added tax 360

winding up 357

Societas Europaea (SE) see European

Company

Spain

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 370–371

annual accounts and consolidated accounts

accounting principles 378

auditors 379

applicable law 382

appointment and removal 375

capital 366–367

cessation of payments 380–382

conversion into SE 370, 387

corporate purpose 365–366

creditors, protection of 369

dissolution 379–382

employee involvement

employee participation 377–378

protection of employee representatives

378

special negotiating body 376–377

formation

acts committed on behalf of SE in

formation 370–371

capital 366–367

conversion 370, 387

corporate purpose 365–366

founding parties 363–364

holding SE 369–370, 387

merger 367–369

name 364

registered office 364

subsidiary SE 370, 387

taxation on establishment of an SE

386–388

transfer of registered office 364–365

founding parties 363–364

general meeting

decision-making process 371–373

shareholders’ rights and obligations

373–374

generally 363

group companies 369, 385–386

holding SE 369–370, 387

income tax

general taxation of an SE 385

group taxation 385–386

losses of foreign branches 384–385

taxation of shareholders 382–384

insolvency 380–382

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 363, 490

legal personality 371

liability 376

liquidation 379–380

management

appointment and removal 375

liability 376

one-tier system 374–375

representation 375–376

two-tier system 374–375

merger

formation by 367–369, 387

510

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

group companies 369

procedure and publication 367–368

protection of creditors 369

protection of minority shareholders

369

public interest opposition 368–369

minority shareholders 369

name 364

publication 367–368, 371

registered office 364

registration 371

representation 375–376

subsidiary SE, formation 370, 387

supervision by national authorities 379

tax treatment 382–388

taxation on establishment of an SE

386–388

transfer of registered office 364–365

value added tax 386

winding up 379–380

special negotiating body (SNB) 10, 11

complaints procedure

France 144

Ireland 194

content of agreement 477

creation 10, 475–477

Cyprus 68

Czech Republic 102

France 139–144

Greece 168

Ireland 192–194

Italy 223

Latvia 244–245

Liechtenstein 405–407

Luxembourg 272–275

Malta 287–288

misuse of procedures and 12–13

negotiations

applicable legislation 478

duration 478

France 141

Luxembourg 274

Malta 288

Norway 429

Portugal 306–307

protection of employee representatives 479

France 141

Greece 169

Ireland 193–194

Italy 224

Latvia 245

Liechtenstein 407

Luxembourg 276

Malta 288

Norway 429

Portugal 307

Slovenia 355

Spain 378

reconvention/reorganisation in event of

substantial changes

France 143

Liechtenstein 406

Slovenia 353–354

Spain 376–377

standard rules 481–483

France 142–143

Liechtenstein 406–407

structural change and 12–13

see also employee involvement; employee

participation; representative body;

works councils

stamp duty

Ireland 201

Portugal 314

Romania 335

statutes see articles

subsidiaries

formation by incorporation as subsidiary

453

Bulgaria 30–31

Cyprus 72–73

Czech Republic 92

France 127

Greece 160

Ireland 176, 185

Italy 214

Latvia 239

Liechtenstein 398

Luxembourg 262

Norway 421

Portugal 296–297, 313

Slovenia 346

Spain 370, 387

setting-up, Cyprus 75

511

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

supervision by national authorities

Bulgaria 52–53

Czech Republic 106

France 146–147

Greece 170

Ireland 196–197

Latvia 247

Liechtenstein 408

Luxembourg 279

Norway 431

Portugal 308

Romania 328

Slovenia 356

Spain 379

suspension of payments see cessation of

payments

Sweden

employee involvement 11

SEs created 4, 5

tax treatment

Bulgaria 57–61, 62

capital contribution tax 173

capital tax 285, 386

conversion into SE and 9

Cyprus 84

Czech Republic 108–112

dividend withholding tax 333

France 148–150

Greece 172–173

insurance policy tax 361

Ireland 199–201

Italy 229–230

Latvia 233, 249–251

Liechtenstein 409

Luxembourg 282–285

net worth tax 284

Norway 434–437

payroll tax 361

Portugal 312–314

property tax 250–251, 360

as reason to opt for an SE 9

Romania 332–335

Slovenia 359–361

Spain 382–388

see also excise tax; income tax; stamp duty;

value added tax

termination see cessation of payments;

examinership; insolvency; liquidation;

receivership; schemes of arrangement;

winding up

transfer of head office 9

transfer of registered office 9

Bulgaria 24–25, 59–61

Cyprus 80–81

Czech Republic 87–88

France 118–121, 151

Greece 155–156

Ireland 178–180, 201

Italy 205, 207–209

Latvia 234–235

Luxembourg 255–257

Norway 415–416

Portugal 292–293, 314

Slovenia 339–342

Spain 364–365

two-tier management system see management

United Kingdom

laws implementing the Regulation and the

Directive 14

value added tax

Bulgaria 61

Czech Republic 112

France 150

Greece 173

Ireland 200–201

Latvia 250

Liechtenstein 409

Luxembourg 285

Norway 436

Portugal 314

Romania 333–334

Slovenia 360

Spain 386

winding up 458–459

Bulgaria 53

Cyprus 81–82

Czech Republic 107

France 147–148

Greece 170–171

Ireland 197–199

512

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


Index

Italy 226–227

Latvia 247–248

Liechtenstein 408–409

Luxembourg 279

Norway 432

Portugal 308–309

Romania 328–330

Slovenia 357

Spain 379–380

withholding tax

Romania 333

worker participation see employee

participation

works councils

France 142

Liechtenstein 406

513

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86000-0 - The European Company: Volume II
General Editors Dirk Van Gerven and Paul Storm
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/9780521860000
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

	http://www: 
	cambridge: 
	org: 


	9780521860000: 


